
Nueces County Hospital District
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, April 23, 2024 at 12:00 PM

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, April 23, 2024 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS

___ John E. Valls, MBA, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Belinda Flores, R.N.
___ Judge Mariana Garza
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Arthur Granado
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any 
Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall 
be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to 
refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be 
disclosed at that time.
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
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desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
 
6. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of March 26, 
2024.
 
B. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2024 year-to-date:
 

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;
 

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
 
7. Public health grants; and
 
8. Legal and professional fees.
 

C. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended March 31, 
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2024.
 
D. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
 
E. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for month-ended March 31, 2024.
 
F. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local 
Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals 
pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health 
care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
 
G. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and 
actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other 
healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed 
payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC):
 

1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to 
healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:

a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
 

2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals 
for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant 
numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:

a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and
 

3. Phase-Out Programs:
a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.
 

H. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended 
March 31, 2024:

1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
2. Enrollment Summary;
3. Denials; 

17

18

21

22

23
24

26 3



Nueces County Hospital District
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, April 23, 2024 at 12:00 PM

4. Application Processing Summary; and
5. Enrollment by Zip Code.
 

7. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Financial Statements:
 

1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month 
and fiscal year-to-date period ended March 31, 2024. (ACTION)
 

B. Bank Depository:
 

1. Qualify and designate Frost Bank as depository for Hospital District funds for the 
period October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2027; qualification and designation finalizes 
Board of Managers award of Request for Applications No. 2023-01 on August 22, 
2023; qualification and designation pursuant to Chapter 116, Texas Local 
Government Code:

a. Qualify Frost Bank as depository:
1. Approve securities pledged by Frost Bank for deposited 
Hospital District funds; approval pursuant to Texas Local 
Government Code, §116.051; 

b. Designate Frost Bank as depository:
1. Adopt Board of Managers Order designating Frost Bank as 
depository for Hospital District funds; designation pursuant to 
Texas Local Government Code, §116.025;

c. Approve depository-related Agreements with Frost Bank and authorize 
Administrator to execute Agreements:

1. Bank Depository Agreement; and
2. Security Agreement.

d. Approve depository-related Agreements with Federal Reserve Bank of 
Boston and authorize Administrator to execute Agreements; approval pursuant 
to Public Funds Collateral Act, Government Code, §2257.041:

1. Pledgee Agreement.
e. Authorize Administrator to execute all other depository-related agreements 
and documents.  (ACTION)
 

C. Opioid Settlement Funds:
 

1. Receive information on Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' final 
rule 34 TAC 16.222 relating to Texas Opioid Abatement Fund Council's 
distribution of settlement funds and hospital districts' receipt of those 
funds. (INFORMATION)
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2. Adopt Board of Managers Resolution required by Comptroller of Public 
Accounts relating to acceptance and use of funds distributed by the Texas Opioid 
Abatement Fund Council under Texas Government Code, Section 403.508(a)(2) and 
34 Texas Administrative Code, Section 16.222; and authorize the Administrator to 
act on behalf of the District in all matters related to the above funds. (ACTION)
 

D. Fiscal Year 2025 Budget:
 

1. Discuss activities relating to preparation of budget for Fiscal Year 2025 (October 
1, 2024 - September 30, 2025), including consideration of timelines, workshops, and 
other related activities. (INFORMATION)
 

E. Administrator's Actions:
 

1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the 
affairs of the Hospital District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties 
established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):

a. Letter of Support issued to the Port of Corpus Christi Authority 
relating to Cimbar Resources, Inc. and its intent to establish a 
mineral processing-related Foreign Trade Zone at 322 Manning 
Road, Corpus Christi, Texas. (ACTION)
 
b. Letter Agreement with Frost Bank extending current depository 
and related agreements through June 30, 2024. (ACTION)
 

8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next scheduled Board of Managers regular meeting (meeting's date, time, and 
location are subject to change):
 

1. Board of Managers: Tuesday, May 28, 2024, 12:00 Noon in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

9. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go 
into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed 
on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of 
distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is 
advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any 
listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board 
goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings 
Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. 
Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board 
with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon 
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reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon 
notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board 
specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the 
Act, §551.071.
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to provisions of the CHRISTUS Spohn 
Health System Corporation Membership Agreement, Escrow Agreement, and 
Memorandum of Understanding Related to Termination of the Membership 
Agreement, and related matters.
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the Letter Agreement with CHRISTUS 
Spohn Health System Corporation relating to Hospital District's support of CHRISTUS 
Spohn's Emergency Medicine Residency Program, and related matters.
 

10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 

A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in 
Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
 

11. ADJOURN
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2024
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2024 through March 31, 2024

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 685           3,288,023                528,298                   25,071                     503,227                   
ASU 80             1,963,465                189,533                   8,352                       181,181                   
Clinic 78             315,550                   143,696                   8,264                       135,432                   
Obs 19             514,689                   115,365                   16,856 98,509                     
OP 3,678        8,872,949                2,304,002                211,842                   2,092,160                

Subtotal 4,540        14,954,676              3,280,894                270,385                   3,010,509                

IP 106           8,021,891                395,771                   15,297                     380,474                   
SNF -                           
RX 29,139      11,942,819              4,569,437                138,532                   4,430,905                
Physician 7,795        8,129,856                1,082,260                53,003                     1,029,257                

Total 41,580      43,049,242              9,328,362                477,217                   8,851,145                

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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139, 3%
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,684 4,758 4,738 4,727

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,991 3,004 2,969 2,988 the number for each option
 % 63.9% 63.1% 62.7% 63.2% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 119 140 151 137

% 2.5% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9%

80% 122 127 126 125
% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6%

70% 115 127 139 127
% 2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 2.7%

60% 71 75 73 73
% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5%

50% 105 100 105 103
% 2.2% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,523 3,573 3,563 3,553
75.2% 75.1% 75.2% 75.2%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 62 83 83 76
   % 5.3% 7.0% 7.1% 6.5%

   SSI-SSID 714 725 718 719
   % 61.5% 61.2% 61.1% 61.3% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 385 377 374 379 denied assistance by other

   % 33.2% 31.8% 31.8% 32.3% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,161 1,185 1,175 1,174
24.8% 24.9% 24.8% 24.8%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,150 4,245 4,222 4,206 The percentage for each size 
% 94.0% 94.3% 94.2% 94.2% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 267 257 257 260 member household by the  
% 6.0% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 2 1
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,417 4,502 4,481 4,467

Page 2 of 2
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Non Resident
2

1%

Over Income
112
33%

Over Resources
7

2%

Other Payer
71
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Requested Info Not Provided
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0
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NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2024   
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151-160
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161-170
14

13%

171-180
16

14%

181-190
9

8%

191-200
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 949 897 805 2,651

    - Approved 831 784 701 2,316
    % 87.6% 87.4% 87.1% 87.4% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 118 113 104 335 individuals in the household.
    % 12.4% 12.6% 12.9% 12.6%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 585 489 495 1,569
 % 70.4% 62.4% 70.6% 67.7%

90% 20 43 21 84
% 2.4% 5.5% 3.0% 3.6%

80% 25 21 15 61
% 3.0% 2.7% 2.1% 2.6%

70% 21 27 24 72 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.5% 3.4% 3.4% 3.1% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 11 10 8 29 each plan option by the 
% 1.3% 1.3% 1.1% 1.3% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 17 11 17 45
% 2.0% 1.4% 2.4% 1.9%

TOTAL 679 601 580 1,860
% 81.7% 76.7% 82.7% 80.3%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 716 705 611 2,032
The percentage for each size

% 92.5% 94.6% 93.0% 93.4% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 58 40 44 142 holds in the category by the
% 7.5% 5.4% 6.7% 6.5% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 2 2 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 774 745 657 2,176

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 1 2 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 0.6% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 37 43 32 112 individuals for each reason 
   % 31.4% 38.1% 30.8% 33.4% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 0 5 7
   % 1.7% 0.0% 4.8% 2.1%

   Other Payer 37 16 18 71
   % 31.4% 14.2% 17.3% 21.2%

   Requested Info Not Provided 42 53 48 143
   % 35.6% 46.9% 46.2% 42.7%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL DENIALS 118 113 104 335

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 100 93 86 279 The denial percentage for 
% 91.7% 90.3% 90.5% 90.9% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 9 10 9 28 number for each household 
% 8.3% 9.7% 9.5% 9.1% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 Households pending other 
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 109 103 95 307

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 79 77 86 81 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 26 33 8 8

   SSI-SSID 65 75 57 57

   Other Payor 61 75 56 56

Page 2 of 2
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545      42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166      14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711      57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       10,659        3,553      -1%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       3,521          1,174      -3%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       -           -           -           -           -           -           -          -             -          14,180        4,727      -1%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 99%

Eligibility 2024.xlsxCY
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2024

Enrollment
Month 2024 2023 % Enrollees
Jan 4,684    4,912    -4.64% -228
Feb 4,758    4,863    -2.16% -105
Mar 4,738    4,875    -2.81% -137
Apr   
May   
Jun   
Jul   
Aug   
Sep   
Oct   
Nov   
Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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654

591

428
413

359 350

318

280

246
220

205

170
143

88

57
40 37 34

78415 78380 78405 78408 78416 78404 78412 78411 78410 78413 78418 78414 78401 78417 78343 78467 78407 78409

Enrollment by Zipcode as of March 2024
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 654 14%
78380 Robstown 591 13%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 428 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 413 9%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 359 8%
78404 CC:Six Points 350 7%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 318 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 280 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 246 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 220 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 205 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 170 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 143 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 88 2%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 57 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 40 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 37 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 34 1%

Subtotal 4,633 99%
Total 4,698

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 3/31/2024
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     Enrollment Map
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Administrative Offices 
555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0835 

Office: (361) 808-3300 
Fax: (361) 808-3274 

                                                    www.nchdcc.org 
 

Nueces County Hospital District 

 

 

 

 
BOARD OF MANAGERS ORDER 

APRIL 23, 2024 
 

DESIGNATE FROST BANK AS DEPOSITORY FOR HOSPITAL DISTRICT FUNDS 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2027 

 
WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (AHospital District@ or ADistrict@) is a body 

politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State of Texas, established and created 
pursuant to the Texas Constitution, Article IX, Section 4 and the Texas Health and Safety Code 
(the AHealth Code@), Chapter 281, and operated in accordance with the Health Code and other 
applicable laws of the State of Texas, including the Texas Local Government Code (the “Local 
Government Code”), Chapter 116; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hospital District’s Board of Managers (“Board”) have been duly appointed 
pursuant to Health Code, § 281.021(a); and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, 
§ 281.047 and § 281.048, the Board is the District’s governing body and the Board has, and at the 
time of adoption of this Order had, full power and authority to manage, control, administer, and 
to adopt rules governing operation of the District;  
 

WHEREAS, the Hospital District, under the authority of the Health Code, §281.093(a)(1) 
and following Local Government Code, Chapter 116, issued Request for Applications No. 2023-
01 for Depository and Banking Services for the period October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2027, 
and as result thereof and pursuant to Local Government Code, Chapter 116, the Board selected 
Frost Bank on August 22, 2023 as the District’s depository for said period, subject to Frost Bank 
providing security, in accordance with Local Government Code, Chapter 116, Subchapter C, for 
the funds to be deposited by the District with Frost Bank; 

 
 WHEREAS, Frost Bank has been qualified by providing security in accordance with Local 

Government Code, Chapter 116, Subchapter C and such security has been approved by the 
Board.; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Government Code, §116.025 the Board now desires to 

designate Frost Bank as the depository for Hospital District funds. 
 
 

 
[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS ORDER 
APRIL 23, 2024 
DESIGNATE FROST BANK AS DEPOSITORY 
 
2  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT: 
 

1. Frost Bank is designated as the depository for Hospital District funds for the period October 
1, 2023 – September 30, 2027 pursuant to Local Government Code, §116.025 and such 
designation shall remain effective as provided under the terms of the Bank Depository 
Agreement between the parties or as provided in Texas law. 
  

2. The Hospital District’s Administrator is authorized to do any and all things necessary or 
convenient to accomplish the purposes of this Order. 

 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

____________________________________ 
John E. Valls, M.B.A. 

Chairman 
 

____________________________________ 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 

Vice Chairman 
 

____________________________________ 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

Member 
 

____________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Member 
 

____________________________________ 
Judge Mariana Garza 

Member 
 

____________________________________ 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 

Member 
 

____________________________________ 
Arthur Granado 

Member 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 
COUNTY OF NUECES   § 

  § 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT § 
 
 THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that: 
 

1. The members of the Board of Managers (the “Board”) of the Nueces County Hospital 
District (the “Hospital District”) have been duly appointed pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code (the 
“Health Code”), §281.021. 

 
2. Pursuant to Health Code, §281.021(a), the Hospital District’s Board of Managers (the 

“Board”) have been duly appointed; pursuant to Health Code, §281.048, the Board is the governing body 
of the Hospital District; and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, §281.047 and §281.048, 
the Board has, and the time of adoption of this Order had, full power and authority to manage, control, 
administer, and to adopt rules governing operation of the Hospital District. 

 
3. On the 23rd day of April 2024 the Board convened in a regular meeting at the Hospital 

District’s regular meeting place (the “Meeting”), the duly constituted members and officers of the Board 
being as follows: 

 
John E. Valls, M.B.A. 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 
Judge Mariana Garza 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Arthur Granado 

 
and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees:  
                                                                                        ,                                                                              ,  
and                                                                                       , thus constituting a quorum.   
 

4. Among other business considered at the Meeting, the attached order entitled: 
 

DESIGNATE FROST BANK AS DEPOSITORY FOR HOSPITAL DISTRICT FUNDS 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2023 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2027 

 
is a true copy of an order introduced and submitted to the Board for consideration toward passage and 
adoption (the “Order”).  After presentation and discussion, it was then duly moved and seconded that the 
Order be passed and adopted.  The motion to pass and adopt the Order prevailed and carried by the 
following viva voce vote: 
 

YEAS:                 
NAYS:                  
PRESENT NOT VOTING:            

   ABSENT:             
 
all as shown in the official Minutes of the Board for the Meeting.  
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5. The attached Order is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the official records of 
the Hospital District; the duly qualified and acting members of the Board on the date of the Meeting are 
those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, each member of the Board was 
given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the Meeting and had actual notice that the Order 
would be considered; and the Meeting and deliberation of the aforesaid public business, was open to the 
public and written notice of said meeting, including the subject of the Order, was posted and given in 
advance thereof in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended. 

 
6. I am the Secretary of the Board having been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, 

§281.023(b). 
 
7. The foregoing Order is in full force and effect; that the same has not been rescinded, nor 

has it been amended or modified in any way. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and affixed the seal of the 
Hospital District on this 23rd day of April 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp {HOSPITAL DISTRICT SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
Nueces County Hospital District 
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BANK DEPOSITORY AGREEMENT 

This depository agreement for public fund entities, together with the terms of the BANK's bid to 

serve as depository for the NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, a copy of which is attached hereto, 

if applicable (collectively, this "Agreement"), is made and entered into on the date last herein written by and 

between Nueces County Hospital District, hereinafter called "DEPOSITOR," and FROST BANK, a 

Texas state bank, duly organized and authorized by law to do banking business in the State of Texas and now 

carrying on such business in said State (the "BANK"). 

 

1. Appointment of Depository and Term. 

 

DEPOSITOR designates BANK as a depository for the period beginning October 1, 2023 and 

continuing until this Agreement has been canceled in accordance with the provisions hereof, for certain 

accounts in the name of the DEPOSITOR, and such accounts shall be opened by the DEPOSITOR 

designating the accounts and making deposits therein and the BANK accepting said deposits. The term of 

this Agreement (the "Term") shall be four (4) years, October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2027 (the 

“Initial Term”), as defined in the “Nueces County Hospital District’s” Request for Application, unless the 

parties mutually agree to an extension of the Term of this Agreement if such extension is allowed by 

applicable law. If the parties agree to such an extension of the Term, then the parties shall either execute an 

addendum to this Agreement or other written evidence stating that the parties have agreed to an extension, 

the statutory or other legal authority for such extension and the date upon which such extension of the Term 

expires. 

 

During the Term of this Agreement, the DEPOSITOR will, through appropriate action of its 

governing body, designate the officer or officers who, individually or jointly, will be authorized to represent 

and act on behalf of the DEPOSITOR in any and all matters of every kind arising under this Agreement, 

including, but not limited to, taking such actions as: (a) executing and delivering to BANK an electronic 

fund or funds transfer agreement (and any addenda thereto); (b) appointing and designating, from time to 

time, a person or persons authorized to request withdrawals, orders for payment, or transfers on behalf of 

DEPOSITOR in accordance with the electronic fund or funds transfer agreement and addenda; (c) making 

withdrawals or transfers by written instrument; and (d) delivering to BANK the DEPOSITOR's collateral 

policy and evidence of approval by the DEPOSITOR's governing body of (1) the collateral policy, (2) the 

CUSTODIAN (defined below), (3) this Agreement, and (4) the attached Security Agreement (defined below). 

 

2. Establishment of Accounts. 

DEPOSITOR shall deposit such of its funds as it may choose, and BANK shall receive such deposits 

as "Demand Deposits," Interest on Checking Accounts ("IOCs"), "Savings Accounts," Money Management 

Accounts ("MMAs"), and/or Certificates of Deposit ("CDs"), as designated by DEPOSITOR, and BANK 

shall hold said Demand Deposits, IOCs, Savings Accounts, MMAs, and/or CDs subject to payment in 

accordance with the terms of the particular deposit. BANK will allow, credit, and pay interest on such IOCs, 

Savings Accounts, MMAs, and/or CDs at a rate to be set by the BANK, with: (1) interest on IOCs and MMAs 

to be paid monthly as it accrues through the last day of each month; (2) interest on Savings Accounts to be 

paid quarterly as it accrues through the last day each quarter; and (3) interest on CDs to be paid at maturity. 

Interest on CDs shall be calculated for the exact number of days on the basis of a 365-day year. All BANK 

accounts or products listed above shall be in the name of “Depositor” with the designation of the fund or account 

in accordance with instructions of Depositor. 
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3. Depository Services; DEPOSITOR Records; Fees. 

Subject to the provisions stated above and to the particular terms of Demand Deposits, MMAs, 

Savings Accounts, or IOCs, BANK shall pay on demand to the order of DEPOSITOR upon presentation of 

checks, drafts, or vouchers properly issued, all or any portion of said deposits now on deposit or to be 

deposited with said BANK, as long as collected funds are on deposit. 

 

BANK statements, check images, check registers, deposit slips, debit and credit notices, reconciliations, 

notices of interest earned, and any other related documentation, or images thereof, shall be retained by 

BANK for a period of 7 years after the date of receipt of the items. To the extent permitted by law, BANK 

shall make all records, books, and supporting documents, or images thereof, pertaining to services 

applicable to DEPOSITOR accounts and transactions pursuant to this Agreement available at any 

reasonable time during the term of this Agreement, to DEPOSITOR and its designated representatives. To 

the extent permitted by law, DEPOSITOR shall have the right to examine, audit, inspect, or make copies of 

any of such documents. 

To determine charges for services rendered, BANK utilizes the T-Bill minus 200 BPS, floating as an 

earnings credit rate on BANK’S account analysis system. This system is used to calculate BANK service 

charges. The BANK’S “Managed Rate” is set at the BANK’S sole discretion. BANK will calculate the 

earnings of the BANK and use those earnings to offset the cost to the DEPOSITOR of combined services 

rendered by BANK. For any amount of cost of services not offset by DEPOSITOR’S balances as described 

above, DEPOSITOR authorizes BANK to auto debit DEPOSITOR’S main account for any amounts due for 

cost of services. Any interest paid on IOCs, Savings Accounts, or MMAs is considered an expense on the 

account analysis statement. The "Bank Managed Rate" shall not apply to the DEPOSITOR'S interest-on- 

checking account(s). 

4. Security of Funds; Acceptable Security; Appointment of CUSTODIAN; Increases in 

Collateral Amounts. 

 

All funds on deposit with BANK to the credit of the DEPOSITOR (including Demand Deposits, 

IOCs, Savings Accounts, MMAs, and CDs) shall be secured pursuant to the BANK's "Security Agreement" 

or similar agreement (the "Security Agreement") and any agreement required by the CUSTODIAN (defined 

below), all of which are attached hereto. 

 

DEPOSITOR and BANK, by execution of this Agreement, designate Federal Reserve Bank, Federal 

Home Loan Bank or The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., designated as a state depository 

by the Texas Comptroller as the "CUSTODIAN," to hold collateral in an account maintained by 

CUSTODIAN in the name of the BANK and subject to the control of DEPOSITOR, according to the terms 

and conditions of this Agreement, the Security Agreement, and any agreement required by the CUSTODIAN 

to document such relationship. 

 

DEPOSITOR recognizes that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (or its successor) (the 

"FDIC") provides insurance for DEPOSITOR’s funds deposited at any one Texas financial institution, 

including accrued interest on such funds, only up to maximum regulatory limits as set by the FDIC. All 

uninsured funds on deposit with BANK to the credit of the DEPOSITOR shall be secured by collateral as 

provided for in the Texas Public Funds Collateral Act and in other applicable law (collectively, the "Acts"), 

and DEPOSITOR agrees and certifies that the collateral listed in Exhibit A to the Security Agreement shall 

be eligible to be used as collateral to secure DEPOSITOR's funds on deposit with the BANK. The market 

value of the collateral securing DEPOSITOR’s funds must at all times equal or exceed 102% of the daily 

ledger balance (amount of funds plus the amount of any accrued interest on the funds) of all DEPOSITOR’s 

Demand Deposits, IOC’s, Savings Accounts, MMA’s and CDs, less the FDIC standard maximum deposit 

insurance amount ("SMDIA") (the "Collateral Requirement"). The market value with respect to any collateral 

as of any date and priced on such date will be obtained by the BANK from a generally recognized pricing 

source. 
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When the need for collateral with the BANK is expected to increase on any given day or over a 

series of days, DEPOSITOR agrees to use their best efforts to notify the BANK of such expected increase at 

least 1 business day prior to the expected date the additional deposits are expected to be received. 

 

5. Delivery of Collateral to CUSTODIAN. 

 

BANK already, or will immediately after the effective date of this Agreement, deliver to 

CUSTODIAN collateral of the kind and character above mentioned of sufficient amount and market value to 

provide adequate collateral for the uninsured funds (as described in Section 4 above) of DEPOSITOR 

deposited with BANK. Such collateral or substitute collateral (as discussed below), shall be kept and retained 

by CUSTODIAN in an account maintained in the name of BANK and subject to the control of DEPOSITOR 

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and of the Security Agreement, so long as the depository relationship 

between DEPOSITOR and BANK shall exist, and after the termination or expiration of this Agreement so 

long as any portion of the deposits made by DEPOSITOR with BANK shall have not been properly paid out 

by BANK to DEPOSITOR or on its order. The BANK grants a security interest in such collateral to 

DEPOSITOR. The joint custody account at the Federal Reserve Bank, Federal Home Loan Bank or The 

Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. will be held in the BANK's and DEPOSITOR's name. 

 

6. Custodian Safekeeping Account. 

 

The BANK shall cause CUSTODIAN to accept said collateral and hold the same in trust for the 

purposes stated in this Agreement, in a separate joint safekeeping account with the CUSTODIAN, the 

DEPOSITOR, and the BANK, to be managed pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the operating 

agreements, guidelines, and procedures as stated in this Agreement and pursuant to the terms of any separate 

agreement with the CUSTODIAN. 

7. Duties and Liabilities of CUSTODIAN. 

 

It is distinctly understood by all the parties that the CUSTODIAN shall not be required to ascertain 

the amount of funds on deposit by the DEPOSITOR with BANK, nor the validity, authenticity, genuineness, 

or negotiability of the securities deposited with the CUSTODIAN by BANK pursuant to this Agreement, and 

the CUSTODIAN is not liable to anyone for performing in accordance with this Agreement, except for the 

safekeeping of the securities delivered to Custodian, and for any negligence, gross negligence or willful 

misconduct of CUSTODIAN’s own officers, agents, and employees. 

 

8. Right of DEPOSITOR Upon BANK’S Breach of Duties Under Agreement or BANK’S 

Insolvency. 

 

Should BANK fail at any time to pay immediately and satisfy upon proper presentation any check, 

draft, or voucher lawfully drawn upon any Demand Deposit, or fail at any time upon proper presentation or 

authorization to pay and satisfy, when due, any check, draft, or voucher lawfully drawn against any IOC, 

MMA, or Savings Account and the interest on such IOC, MMA, or Savings Account, or in case BANK 

becomes insolvent or in any manner breaches its contract with DEPOSITOR, it shall be the duty of the 

CUSTODIAN, upon the demand of DEPOSITOR (in DEPOSITOR’s sole discretion, and supported by 

proper evidence of any of the above listed circumstances), to surrender the above-described collateral to 

DEPOSITOR. DEPOSITOR may, in accordance with the terms of this Depository Agreement and any 

applicable provisions of a Security Agreement, sell all or any part of such collateral, and out of the proceeds 

of such sale deduct for itself payment of all damages and losses sustained by it, together with all expenses of 

any kind and every kind incurred by DEPOSITOR on account of such breach, failure or insolvency, 

accounting to BANK for the remainder, if any, of such proceeds or collateral remaining unsold. 

 

9. Collateral Substitutions by BANK. 

 

If BANK shall desire to sell or otherwise dispose of any one or more of such collateral so deposited 

with the CUSTODIAN, it may, after obtaining prior approval of DEPOSITOR, substitute for any one or more 

of such collateral other collateral of the same market value and of the character authorized in this Agreement, 

and such right of substitution shall remain in full force and be exercised by BANK as often as it may desire 
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to sell or otherwise dispose of any such collateral; provided, however, that at all times, the aggregate amount 

of such collateral or substituted collateral deposited with the CUSTODIAN shall always be such that it meets 

the Collateral Requirement. If at any time the aggregate amount of such collateral so deposited with the 

CUSTODIAN is less than the Collateral Requirement, then in that event, BANK shall immediately deposit 

with the CUSTODIAN additional collateral as may be necessary to meet the Collateral Requirement. Such 

deposit shall occur no later than the end of the next business day after the value falls below the required level. 

 

BANK shall be entitled to income on collateral held by the CUSTODIAN, and the CUSTODIAN 

may dispose of such income as directed by BANK without approval of DEPOSITOR, to the extent such 

income is not needed to secure DEPOSITOR's deposits, and provided that retention of such income does not 

otherwise violate this Agreement. 

10. Trust Receipts For Collateral; DEPOSITOR’S Right To Itemized List of Collateral. 

BANK shall cause CUSTODIAN to promptly forward to DEPOSITOR trust receipts via regular 

mail, or will provide such trust receipts and reporting on the Nexen Internet service made available to 

DEPOSITOR, covering all such collateral held for DEPOSITOR by CUSTODIAN, including substitute 

collateral substituted in accordance with this Agreement. BANK shall also maintain records relating to all 

such collateral held for the benefit of DEPOSITOR. Upon written request of the DEPOSITOR, and if in 

accordance with the CUSTODIAN's agreement, the BANK shall request that the CUSTODIAN furnish as of 

any date requested a completely itemized list of collateral held as security for DEPOSITOR. 

 

11. Collateral Value In Excess of Collateral Requirement. 

 

If at any time the collateral held by the CUSTODIAN for the benefit of the DEPOSITOR has a 

market value in excess of the Collateral Requirement, then upon the written authorization of an authorized 

representative of the BANK, confirmed by an authorized representative of the DEPOSITOR, the BANK may 

request withdrawal of a specified amount of collateral, the CUSTODIAN shall deliver this amount of 

collateral (and no more) to BANK, and the CUSTODIAN shall have no further liability for collateral so 

redelivered to BANK. There will be no fees assessed by the BANK against DEPOSITOR for excess 

collateral above the collateral requirement at any time. 

All substitutions, releases, and additional pledges of collateral pursuant to the terms hereof and of 

the Security Agreement shall be completed at the earliest time as is commercially reasonable. 

 

12. Termination; Amendment of Agreement. 

 

Either DEPOSITOR or BANK shall have the right to terminate this Agreement prior to the 

expiration date by providing the other party with 90 days prior written notice of its election to terminate. The 

Agreement shall terminate 90 days after delivery of such written notice, provided that all provisions of this 

Agreement have been fulfilled. 

 

In addition to any other remedy that DEPOSITOR may have at law or in equity, if BANK breaches 

this Agreement in any manner or defaults on its obligations hereunder and does not cure such breach or 

default within 30 days of BANK receiving notice of such breach or default from DEPOSITOR, then after 

expiration of such 30 day cure period, DEPOSITOR may terminate this Agreement and withdraw its funds 

by giving BANK written notice of termination and withdrawal. Both BANK and DEPOSITOR agree that 

among other items constituting default under this Agreement is a failure to maintain adequate collateral or 

adequate capital ratios (if applicable). 

 

In the event that DEPOSITOR fails to comply with any of its promises in this Agreement, or if any 

of its representations are untrue or any of its warranties is breached, and DEPOSITOR does not cure such 

breach or default within 30 calendar days of DEPOSITOR receiving notice of such breach or default from 

BANK, then after expiration of such 30 calendar day cure period, BANK may terminate this Agreement by 

sending written notice to DEPOSITOR of BANK's decision to terminate. Upon receipt of such notice, 

DEPOSITOR shall make provisions for the immediate withdrawal of DEPOSITOR's funds from BANK. 
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This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement, approved by the governing body of 

DEPOSITOR and BANK, and executed by the duly authorized representative of, both the DEPOSITOR and 

the BANK. 

 

13. Post-Termination/Expiration Obligations. 

 

When the relationship of DEPOSITOR and BANK shall have ceased to exist, and when BANK 

shall have properly paid out all deposits of DEPOSITOR, it shall be the duty of DEPOSITOR to give the 

CUSTODIAN a certificate to that effect. Upon CUSTODIAN’s receipt of such certificate, the CUSTODIAN 

shall redeliver to BANK all collateral then in its possession belonging to BANK for the benefit of 

DEPOSITOR, and taking its receipt for such delivery. An order in writing presented to the CUSTODIAN 

by DEPOSITOR and a receipt for such collateral by BANK shall constitute a full and final release of the 

CUSTODIAN of all its duties and obligations under this Agreement, and the CUSTODIAN shall not have 

any liability of any kind whatsoever to both DEPOSITOR and BANK, except for any liability as set forth in 

Section 7 above where such liability arose while the collateral was in CUSTODIAN’s control. 

 

14. Representations and Warranties of the Parties. 

 

The BANK represents and warrants that: 

 

(a) the BANK is the sole legal and actual owner of the securities or of a beneficial interest in the 

securities utilized to collateralize deposits; 

(b) other than the security interest granted to DEPOSITOR herein (which, in the event of pooled 

securities for collateral purposes, shall be a pro rata security interest equal to the dollar amount 

of DEPOSITOR’S deposits), no other security interest has been, nor will be, granted in the 

securities utilized to collateralize deposits by DEPOSITOR; 

(c) BANK accounts are insured to the regulatory limits of the FDIC; 

(d) this Agreement has been approved by the BANK’s Board of Directors, and such approval is 

evidenced by a true and correct copy of the resolution of BANK's Board of Directors adopted 

at the meeting at which this Agreement was approved (attached to this Agreement and 

incorporated for all purposes), and further, such approval is reflected in the minutes of such 

meeting of the Board of Directors; and 

(e) this Agreement is an official record of the BANK, and has been, and will continue to be, an 

official record of the BANK from the date of its approval by the BANK’s Board of Directors. 

 

The DEPOSITOR represents, warrants and promises that: 

 

(a) the DEPOSITOR has complied with all applicable law governing the selection of a 

depository bank, that DEPOSITOR has full power and authority to enter into this 

Agreement, the Agreement is a valid and binding agreement enforceable against the 

DEPOSITOR pursuant to its terms, and does not and will not violate any statute or 

regulation applicable to DEPOSITOR; 

(b) all acts, conditions, and things required to exist, happen, or to be performed on 

DEPOSITOR’s part precedent to and in the execution and delivery of this Agreement exist 

or have happened or have been performed; and 

 

 

(c) DEPOSITOR will comply with the terms of any other agreements it may have with BANK 

in connection with this Agreement. 
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15. Incorporation of Request For Proposal and Response; Conflicting Provisions. 

 

The DEPOSITOR's Request for Application dated June 26, 2023 ("RFA"), and the BANK's 

response to the DEPOSITOR's RFA, dated July 21, 2023 ("Response"), are incorporated into this Agreement 

by reference. In the event of any conflicts between the RFA and the Response, the provisions of the RFA 

control. In the event of any conflicts between the Response and this Agreement regarding provisions and topics 

addressed in both documents, the provisions of this Agreement control. In the event of any provisions and 

topics addressed in the Response and not addressed in this Agreement, the Response controls. 

 

16. Liability of the Parties. 

The BANK’s and DEPOSITOR’s duties and responsibilities to each other are limited as set forth in 

this Agreement, except with respect to any provisions of the law which cannot be varied or waived by 

agreement. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NEITHER BANK 

NOR DEPOSITOR WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, 

EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, 

LOSS OF REVENUE OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS), OR FOR ANY INDIRECT LOSS THAT THE 

OTHER PARTY MAY INCUR OR SUFFER IN CONNECTION WITH THE SERVICES 

PROVIDED HEREUNDER (EVEN IF THE PARTY HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE 

POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES), INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ATTORNEYS’ 

FEES. 

 

17. Invalidity; Severability. 

If any clause or provision of this Agreement is for any reason held to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable, such holding shall not affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of the remaining clauses 

or provisions of this Agreement. 

 

18. Governing Law; Venue. 

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Texas, 

without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof. BANK and DEPOSITOR consent to the non-exclusive 

jurisdiction of a state or federal court situated in Nueces County, Texas, in connection with any dispute arising 

from or relating to this Agreement. BANK and DEPOSITOR irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted 

by applicable law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such 

proceeding brought in such a court and any claim that such proceeding brought in such a court has been 

brought in an inconvenient forum. 

 

19. Notices. 

Any communication, notice, or demand to be given hereunder shall be duly given when delivered in writing 

or sent by telex or facsimile to a party at its address indicated below. 

 

 

 

If to the DEPOSITOR: Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator/Chief Executive Officer 

Nueces County Hospital District 

555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 
 johnny.hipp@nchdcc.org 

 

 

With a copy to: Donna Littlefield, Director of Accounting 

Nueces County Hospital District 

555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 

Corpus Christi, TX 78401 

donna.littlefield@nchdcc.org 
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If to BANK:  Kyle Broughton, Assistant Vice President 

Frost Bank 

501 S. Shoreline Blvd 

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 
kyle.broughton@frostbank.com 

 

20. Security Measures. 

BANK and DEPOSITOR agree to implement and follow mutually agreeable and adequate measures 

to protect the privacy and security of DEPOSITOR’s transactions and information, including 

communications and information held by DEPOSITORY or BANK, or transmitted between DEPOSITOR 

and BANK. These measures may set forth in various BANK service-specific agreements or documentation, 

and shall address such issues as: (1) signature and identity verification; (2) fraud detection, prevention and 

reporting; (3) security codes and similar controls; (4) transmittal procedures and prior and proper 

authorization of telecopy, telephone, electronic and other transactions; (5) e-commerce issues such as 

encryption, e-mail security, and website security; and (6) computer and other access controls. BANK shall 

provide DEPOSITOR with at least 30 days prior written notice of any changes or amendments to the Bank’s 

security procedures, as described in this Section 20 and elsewhere in this Agreement or other BANK service- 

specific agreements or documents, unless such changes or amendments must, in BANK’S sole opinion and 

discretion, be made: (i) immediately in order to guard against or mitigate a risk of fraud or criminal activity; 

or (ii) immediately to comply with an order or directive from law enforcement, court of law or any other 

regulatory agency with authority over the BANK’s activities and operations. 

 

21. Assignment and Binding Effect; Amendment. 

 

The DEPOSITOR may not assign all or any part of its rights or obligations under the Agreement 

without the BANK’s prior express written consent, which may be withheld in the BANK’s sole discretion. 

The BANK may not assign or delegate all or any part of its rights or obligations under the Agreement, 

including, without limitation, the performance of the services described herein, without the DEPOSITOR’S 

prior express written consent, which may be withheld in DEPOSITOR’S sole discretion except in the event 

of a sale, purchase, or acquisition of the Bank. The Agreement will be binding on and inure to the benefit of 

the successors and permitted assigns of either party. 

22. Third Party Service Providers. 

 

In the normal course of its business, BANK may engage third party vendors or subcontractors to 

provide or assist in providing all or part of certain services. In the event that BANK engages such third party 

vendors or subcontractors, any contracts that BANK enters into with such third party vendors or 

subcontractors for the assistance in providing services under this Agreement shall contain necessary clauses 

requiring such third party vendors or subcontractors to comply with the provisions of this Agreement, 

including, but not limited to, levels of performance, service and data security. Any third party vendor or 

subcontractor used by BANK is an independent contractor and not the BANK’s agent. This Agreement may 

not be amended or modified in any manner except by written agreement executed by all of the parties. 

 

23. Records, Reports and Audits. 

BANK shall maintain separate, accurate and complete records relating to the DEPOSITOR’s funds, 

the pledged securities and all transactions relating to the pledged securities. BANK will also take reasonable 

steps to insure that the CUSTODIAN shall maintain separate, accurate and complete records relating to the 

pledged securities and all transactions relating to the pledged securities. DEPOSITOR and its representatives 

or agents shall have the right to examine and audit at any reasonable time upon 5 days prior written notice 

all records maintained pursuant to this Section 23. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the BANK and DEPOSITOR have caused this Agreement to be duly 

executed as of the  day of  , 20 . 

 

BANK: 

 

FROST BANK 

 

ATTEST: By:  

Name:  Kyle Broughton 

Title: Assistant Vice President 

By: 
Name: Lauren Barrientos 

Title: Relationship Administrative Specialist 

 

 

 

 

DEPOSITOR accepts and agrees as the day of  , 20 . 

 

 

 

DEPOSITOR: 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL 

DISTRICT 

By:  

Name: Jonny F. Hipp 

Title: Administrator/Chief Executive Officer 
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SUMMARY OF RULE:

Rule 16.222 provides administrative, transparency, 
oversight, and accountability provisions governing 
the Texas Opioid Abatement Fund Council’s (OAFC) 
distribution of settlement funds and hospital districts’ 
receipt of those funds. The rule implements part 
of Senate Bill (SB) 1827, 87th Legislature, Regular 
Session, requiring a portion of money received from 
statewide settlement agreements to be distributed to 
hospital districts.

The rule prioritizes the smallest rural hospital districts 
by distributing one-time floor payments up front. The 
rule then shifts distributions to the remaining medium, 
large, and urban hospital districts.

The rule defines allowable uses of hospital district 
settlement funds by linking them to OAFC’s 
existing priorities and court orders and settlement 
agreements, as applicable. The rule allows OAFC to 
monitor hospital districts’ use of funds.

The rule provides accountability by allowing OAFC 
to cancel distributions if hospital districts fail to use 
funds for allowable uses, as defined by the rule. 
The rule allows the OAFC to instruct the director to 
provide hospital districts with written notice of failure 
to comply and opportunities to respond to and cure 
the alleged failure to comply. The rule also allows 
OAFC to require hospital districts to refund money 
they received and enables OAFC to withhold future 
distribution payments from hospital districts failing to 
comply with the rules.

SECTION-BY-SECTION SUMMARY OF THE RULE:  

Rule 16.222 governs OAFC’s allocation and 
distribution of money received from statewide opioid 
settlement agreements to all hospital districts in Texas 
under Government Code, 403.508(a)(2), as enacted 
by Senate Bill 1827, 87th Legislature, R.S., 2021. This 
provision requires 15 percent of money received from 
statewide settlement agreements and allocated to the 
OAFC to be distributed to hospital districts.

Subsection (a) requires OAFC to make periodic 
distributions of money allocated to hospital districts. 

Subsection (b) describes when money will be 
distributed to hospital districts by OAFC. 

Subsection (c) provides that the total amount of each 
distribution of money to hospital districts will be 
determined by OAFC. 

Subsection (d) explains how the initial distribution 
of money will be allocated to hospital districts—
distributing to rural hospital districts first and 
distributing the remainder to medium, large and urban 
hospital districts.

Subsection (e) describes how subsequent distributions 
of money will be allocated to the medium, large, and 
urban hospital districts.

Subsection (f) lists the specific hospital districts that 
will receive money only from the initial distribution 
by OAFC and the amount of money each of the 
listed hospital districts will receive from the initial 
distribution. Under the formula, small rural hospital 
districts without a hospital will receive $25,000 and 
rural hospital districts with a hospital will receive 
$75,000.
• Figure 1 lists specific hospital districts that will receive 
a one-time, lump sum floor distribution.

Subsection (g) lists the specific hospital districts that 
will be distributed money during the subsequent 
distributions by OAFC and the percentage that will be 
used to calculate the distribution to each of the listed 
hospital districts. Under the formula, medium, large, 
and urban hospital districts will receive a pro rata share 
of remaining distributions based on their actual or 
estimated uncompensated care costs attributable to the 
opioid crisis.
• Figure 2 lists the periodic distribution to medium, large, 
and urban hospital districts.

Subsection (h) allows OAFC to round amounts of money 
allocated to individual hospital districts down to the 
nearest whole dollar. It also requires OAFC to retain 
any remaining money caused by rounding for future 
allocation to hospital districts.

Subsection (i) sets forth the requirements for hospital 
districts to receive a distribution of money from OAFC.

Subsection (j) requires money received by a hospital 
district to be used by the hospital district to remediate 
the opioid crisis, including providing assistance in one or 
more of the categories described in subsection (i)(1)(B):
• treatment and coordination of care;
• prevention and public safety;
• recovery support services; or
• workforce development and training; or
• if a court order or settlement agreement requires the 
money to be used for one or more specific purposes, 
for a permissible use provided by that court order or 
settlement agreement.

Subsection (k) allows OAFC to cancel a distribution of 
money to a hospital district and retain the money for 
future allocation to hospital districts if the hospital district 
does not satisfy the requirements to receive a distribution 
of money from OAFC under subsection (i).

SUMMARY OF 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
DISTRIBUTION RULE, 
34 TAC 16.222

Glenn Hegar Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
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SUMMARY OF HOSPITAL DISTRICT DISTRIBUTION RULE (CONTINUED)

FIGURE 1 - GROUP 1: ONE-TIME FLOOR 

DISTRIBUTION TO SMALL RURAL HOSPITAL 

DISTRICTS, 34 TAC §16.222(F)

HOSPITAL DISTRICT
DOLLAR 
AMOUNT

Anson Hospital District $75,000

Baylor County Hospital District $75,000

Big Bend Regional Hospital District (Presidio County) $75,000

Chillicothe Hospital District $25,000

Cothran County Hospital District $75,000

Farwell Hospital District $25,000

Follett Hospital District $25,000

Grapeland Hospital District $25,000

Hamlin Hospital District $25,000

Higgins-Lipscomb Hospital District $25,000

Knox County Hospital District $75,000

Moore County Hospital District (Sherman County) $75,000

Motley County Hospital District $25,000

Moulton Community Medical Clinic District $25,000

Muleshoe Area Hospital District (Parmer County) $75,000

Nixon Hospital District (Gonzales County) $25,000

Nixon Hospital District (Wilson County) $25,000

Olney-Hamilton Hospital District (Archer County) $75,000

Olney-Hamilton Hospital District (Young County) $75,000

Rockdale Hospital District $25,000

Stamford Hospital District (Haskell County) $75,000

Stonewall County Hospital District $75,000

Texhoma Memorial Hospital District $25,000

Trinity Memorial Hospital District $25,000

Yoakum Hospital District (DeWitt County) $75,000

Yoakum Hospital District (Gonzales County) $75,000

FIGURE 2 - GROUP 2: PERIODIC PRO RATA 

DISTRIBUTIONS TO MEDIUM, LARGE, AND URBAN 

HOSPITAL DISTRICTS, 34 TAC §16.222(G)

HOSPITAL DISTRICT PERCENTAGE

Andrews County Hospital District 0.160436

Angleton-Danbury Hospital District 0.087401

Ballinger Memorial Hospital District 0.048834

Bellville Hospital District 0.030757

Bexar County Hospital District 8.831295

Big Bend Regional Hospital District 
(Brewster County)

0.086809

Booker Hospital District 0.041340

Bosque County Hospital District 0.109186

Burleson County Hospital District 0.061548

Caprock Hospital District 0.030328

Castro County Hospital District 0.057357

Chambers County Public Hospital District #1 0.050792

Childress County Hospital District 0.085801

Coleman County Hospital District 0.058634

Collingsworth County Hospital District 0.033171

Comanche County Consolidated Hospital District 0.098162

Concho County Hospital District 0.048098

Crane County Hospital District 0.127267

Crosby County Hospital District 0.041915

Culberson County Hospital District 0.106176

Dallam-Hartley Counties Hospital District 
(Dallam County)

0.082007

Dallam-Hartley Counties Hospital District 
(Hartley County)

0.057700

Dallas County Hospital District 19.311689

Darrouzett Hospital District 0.010292

Dawson County Hospital District 0.100566

Deaf Smith County Hospital District 0.132610

DeWitt Medical District 0.088160

Subsection (l) requires a hospital district that 
receives a distribution of money from OAFC to 
submit periodic reports to the OAFC’s director to 
ensure compliance with the permitted uses of the 
money distributed. It also allows the OAFC’s director 
to determine the frequency, format and requirements 
of the reports.

Subsection (m) allows the OAFC to monitor a 
hospital district that receives money under this 
section to ensure compliance with the permissible 
uses of the money distributed.

Subsection (n) allows the OAFC to take action if 
it finds that a hospital district has failed to comply 
with the requirement to use funding to remediate 
the opioid crisis as provided by Subsection (j). This 
section allows the council to:

• instruct the OAFC director to provide the hospital 
district with written notice of the failure to comply;

• provide the hospital district with an opportunity to 
respond;

• require the hospital district to cure the failure to 
comply to the satisfaction of the OAFC; 

• require the hospital district to refund all or a portion 
of the money the hospital district received under the 
rule; and

• exercise any other legal remedies available at law. 

Subsection (o) requires money refunded under 
Subsection (n) to be retained by the OAFC for future 
allocation to hospital districts under the rule. 

Subsection (p) provides that, except as otherwise 
provided in this section, this section and Section 
16.200 of this subchapter are the only provisions in 
this subchapter that apply to the allocation of money 
to hospital districts under Government Code, Section 
403.508(a)(2).

Glenn Hegar Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
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FIGURE 2 - FIGURE 2 - (CONTINUED)(CONTINUED) Karnes County Hospital District 0.245865

Kimble County Hospital District 0.057192

Lavaca Hospital District 0.038789

Liberty County Hospital District #1 0.097548

Lockney General Hospital District 0.030328

Lubbock County Hospital District 3.117222

Lynn County Hospital District 0.068226

Marion County Hospital District 0.013217

Martin County Hospital District 0.536509

Matagorda County Hospital District 0.242180

Maverick County Hospital District 0.230514

McCamey County Hospital District 0.195824

McCulloch County Hospital District 0.096240

Medina County Hospital District 0.137682

Menard County Hospital District 0.039541

Midland County Hospital District 0.930275

Mitchell County Hospital District 0.449405

Montgomery County Hospital District 0.799270

Moore County Hospital District (Hartley County) 0.058939

Moore County Hospital District (Moore County) 0.113487

Muenster Hospital District 0.044014

Muleshoe Area Hospital District (Bailey County) 0.042112

Nacogdoches County Hospital District 0.279208

Nocona Hospital District 0.040821

Nolan County Hospital District 0.095098

North Runnels County Hospital District 0.048564

North Wheeler County Hospital District 0.045530

Nueces County Hospital District 3.578256

Ochiltree County Hospital District 0.051051

Palo Pinto County Hospital District 0.225589

Parker County Hospital District 0.525020

Parmer County Hospital District 0.056361

Rankin County Hospital District 0.329975

Reagan Hospital District 0.240518

Reeves County Hospital District 1.638256

Refugio County Memorial Hospital District 0.072700

Rice Hospital District 0.072287

Sabine County Hospital District 0.046051

San Augustine City-County Hospital District 0.040244

Schleicher County Hospital District 0.103173

Scurry County Hospital District 0.235290

Seminole Hospital District 0.219679

Shackelford County Hospital District 0.039956

Somervell County Hospital District 0.126352

South Limestone Hospital District 0.057054

South Randall County Hospital District 0.023023

South Wheeler County Hospital District 0.068073

Stamford Hospital District (Jones County) 0.045020

Starr County Hospital District 0.118579

Stephens Memorial Hospital District 0.054833

Stratford Hospital District 0.028007

Sutton County Hospital District 0.040993

Sweeney Hospital District 0.286515

Swisher Memorial Hospital District 0.044587

Tarrant County Hospital District 11.563455

Teague Hospital District 0.013292

Terry Memorial Hospital District 0.078520

Titus County Hospital District 0.216698

Travis County Hospital District 7.332843

Tyler County Hospital District 0.071789

Val Verde County Hospital District 0.367525

Walker County Hospital District 0.330399

West Coke County Hospital District 0.022889

West Wharton County Hospital District 0.123683

Wilbarger County Hospital District 0.104538

Willacy County Hospital District 0.016233

Wilson County Memorial Hospital District 0.084803

Winkler County Hospital District 0.094278

Winnie Stowell Hospital District 0.054735

Wood County Central Hospital District 0.119451

HOSPITAL DISTRICT PERCENTAGE

Dimmit County Regional Hospital District 0.101862

Donley County Hospital District 0.012935

East Coke County Hospital District 0.017775

Eastland Memorial Hospital District 0.080398

Ector County Hospital District 1.389853

El Paso County Hospital District 4.086865

Electra Hospital District 0.057164

Fairfield Hospital District (Freestone County) 0.075729

Fairfield Hospital District (Navarro County) 0.182265

Fisher County Hospital District 0.036581

Foard County Hospital District 0.025084

Frio Hospital District 0.118072

Gainesville Hospital District 0.133475

Garza County Health Care District 0.020118

Gonzales Healthcare Systems 0.118063

Graham Hospital District 0.068916

Guadalupe Regional Medical Center 0.420866

Hall County Hospital District 0.012862

Hamilton Hospital District 0.083725

Hansford County Hospital District 0.066245

Hardeman County Hospital District 0.043279

Harris County Hospital District 24.079880

Haskell County Hospital District 0.040501

Hemphill County Hospital District 0.216620

Hopkins County Hospital District 0.313847

Houston County Hospital District 0.068250

Hunt Memorial Hospital District 0.632366

Hutchinson County Hospital District 0.123171

Iraan General Hospital District 0.163113

Jack County Hospital District 0.084793

Jackson County Hospital District 0.090823

Glenn Hegar Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
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BOARD OF MANAGERS RESOLUTION 

APRIL 23, 2024 
 

AUTHORIZE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACT ON BEHALF OF 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

IN ALL MATTERS RELATING TO FUNDS DISTRIBUTED BY THE 
TEXAS OPIOID ABATEMENT FUND COUNCIL 

 
WHEREAS, the Nueces County Hospital District (AHospital District@ or ADistrict@) is a body 

politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State of Texas, established and created 
pursuant to the Texas Constitution, Article IX, Section 4 and the Texas Health and Safety Code 
(the AHealth Code@), Chapter 281, and operated in accordance with the Health Code and other 
applicable laws of the State of Texas, including Texas Government Code, §403.508(a)(2) and 34 
Texas Administrative Code, §16.222 relating to the distribution of opioid settlement funds and 
hospital districts’ receipt of those funds; 

 
WHEREAS, Texas Government Code, §403 et seq. added by Acts 2021, 87th Legislature, 

Regular Session, Chapter 781 (S.B. 1827), effective June 16, 2021 and 34 Texas Administrative 
Code, §16.222 adopted to be effective March 18, 2024 at 49 Texas Register 1735; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hospital District’s Board of Managers (“Board”) have been duly appointed 
pursuant to Health Code, § 281.021(a); and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, 
§ 281.047 and § 281.048, the Board is the District’s governing body and the Board has, and at the 
time of adoption of this Resolution had, full power and authority to manage, control, administer, 
and to adopt rules governing operation of the District;  
 

WHEREAS, the Hospital District suffered and continues to suffer harm as a result of the 
ongoing opioid epidemic and, accordingly, intends to accept money distributed to the Hospital 
District by the Texas Opioid Abatement Fund Council (“the Council”) under Texas Government 
Code, §403.508(a)(2) and 34 Texas Administrative Code, §16.222 and use that money to 
remediate the opioid crisis; and 
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WHEREAS, 34 Texas Administrative Code, §16.222(i)(1) et seq. requires the Hospital 
District, prior to, and as a condition of, receiving a distribution of opioid settlement funds submit 
to the Comptroller of Public Accounts a governing body resolution that: (A) designates, by name 
and title, an authorized official who has the authority to act on behalf of the hospital district in 
all matters related to the distribution, including the authority to sign all official documents 
related to the distribution; (B) affirms that the hospital district will use all the opioid settlement 
funds received by the hospital district; and (C) affirms that, in the event of loss or misuse of grant 
funds, the hospital district shall return all funds to the opioid settlement fund. 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MANAGERS THAT: 
 

1. That Mr. Jonny F. Hipp, the Hospital District’s Administrator, has the authority to act on behalf 
of the District in all matters related to the above-mentioned money distributed by the Council 
to the District, including the authority to sign all official documents related to the distribution. 
  

2. That all the above-mentioned money received from the Council by the District will be used: 
 

a) to remediate the opioid crisis, including providing assistance in one or more of the 
following categories: treatment and coordination of care; prevention and public 
safety; recovery support services; or workforce development and training; or 
 

b) if a court order or settlement agreement requires the money to be used for one or 
more specific purposes, for a permissible use provided by that court order or 
settlement agreement. 

 
3. That the Hospital District will return to the Council all the above-mentioned money received 

from the Council by the District in the event of loss or misuse of such money. 
 
4. That if there is a change of authorized official, the Hospital District will submit to the director 

of the Council a new resolution from the District's governing body that contains the 
information required under 34 Texas Administrative Code, §16.222(i)(1). 
 

5. That this Resolution takes effect immediately after its passage. 
 
 

 
[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

____________________________________ 
John E. Valls, M.B.A. 

Chairman 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 

Vice Chairman 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

Member 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 

Member 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Judge Mariana Garza 

Member 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 

Member 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Arthur Granado 

Member 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 
COUNTY OF NUECES   § 

  § 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT § 
 
 THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that: 
 

1. The members of the Board of Managers (the “Board”) of the Nueces County Hospital 
District (the “Hospital District”) have been duly appointed pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code (the 
“Health Code”), §281.021. 

 
2. Pursuant to Health Code, §281.021(a), the Hospital District’s Board of Managers (the 

“Board”) have been duly appointed; pursuant to Health Code, §281.048, the Board is the governing body 
of the Hospital District; and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health Code, §281.047 and §281.048, 
the Board has, and the time of adoption of this Resolution had, full power and authority to manage, control, 
administer, and to adopt rules governing operation of the Hospital District. 

 
3. On the 23rd day of April 2024 the Board convened in a regular meeting at the Hospital 

District’s regular meeting place (the “Meeting”), the duly constituted members and officers of the Board 
being as follows: 

 
John E. Valls, M.B.A. 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 
Judge Mariana Garza 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Arthur Granado 

 
and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees:  
                                                                                        ,                                                                              ,  
and                                                                                       , thus constituting a quorum.   
 

4. Among other business considered at the Meeting, the attached Resolution entitled: 
 

AUTHORIZE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACT ON BEHALF OF 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

IN ALL MATTERS RELATING TO FUNDS DISTRIBUTED BY THE 
TEXAS OPIOID ABATEMENT FUND COUNCIL 

 
is a true copy of an Resolution introduced and submitted to the Board for consideration toward passage 
and adoption (the “Resolution”).  After presentation and discussion, it was then duly moved and seconded 
that the Resolution be passed and adopted.  The motion to pass and adopt the Resolution prevailed and 
carried by the following viva voce vote: 
 

YEAS:                 
NAYS:                  
PRESENT NOT VOTING:            

   ABSENT:             
 
all as shown in the official Minutes of the Board for the Meeting.   
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5. The attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the official 
records of the Hospital District; the duly qualified and acting members of the Board on the date of the 
Meeting are those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, each member of the 
Board was given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the Meeting and had actual notice that the 
Resolution would be considered; and the Meeting and deliberation of the aforesaid public business, was 
open to the public and written notice of said meeting, including the subject of the Resolution, was posted 
and given in advance thereof in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, 
as amended. 

 
6. I am the Secretary of the Board having been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, 

§281.023(b). 
 
7. The foregoing Resolution is in full force and effect; that the same has not been rescinded, 

nor has it been amended or modified in any way. 
 
8.  

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and affixed the seal of the 
Hospital District on this 23rd day of April 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp {HOSPITAL DISTRICT SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
Nueces County Hospital District 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS



___ John E. Valls, MBA, Chairman

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Belinda Flores, R.N.

___ Judge Mariana Garza

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Arthur Granado
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	A. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of March 26, 2024.
	BOM Mtg Minutes 03.26.2024

	B. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2024 year-to-date:
	1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	a. Nueces County Jail; and
	b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
	b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
	c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

	6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
	7. Public health grants; and
	8. Legal and professional fees.
	NCHD HCare & Cash Expenditures & Disbursements FY 2024

	C. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended March 31, 2024.
	2024 Imputed Claims - Mar 24

	D. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
	Spohn Corp Member Revenue Analysis FY 2024

	E. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for month-ended March 31, 2024.
	Argent-Christus Spohn Escrow Acct 03.01.2024 to 03.31.2024

	F. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
	LPPF Activity FY 2024

	G. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC):
	1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
	c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
	d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and

	2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
	b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and

	3. Phase-Out Programs:
	a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.

	Medicaid & Directed Paymt Programs & IGT History FY 2012 to present

	H. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended March 31, 2024:
	1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Enrollment Graph 03.2024

	2. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enrollment Summary CY 03.2024

	3. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph 03.2024

	4. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Processing Summary CY 03.2024
	Nueces Aid Elig History 03.2024
	Nueces Aid Annual Comparative Rpt 03.2024

	5. Enrollment by Zip Code.
	Nueces Aid Enroll Zip Code Rpt 03.2024


	A. Financial Statements:
	1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date period ended March 31, 2024. (ACTION)
	Unaudited Financial Stmts 03.31.2024


	B. Bank Depository:
	1. Qualify and designate Frost Bank as depository for Hospital District funds for the period October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2027; qualification and designation finalizes Board of Managers award of Request for Applications No. 2023-01 on August 22, 2023; qualification and designation pursuant to Chapter 116, Texas Local Government Code:
	a. Qualify Frost Bank as depository:
	1. Approve securities pledged by Frost Bank for deposited Hospital District funds; approval pursuant to Texas Local Government Code, §116.051;
	Frost Proof of Security Letter - Executed


	b. Designate Frost Bank as depository:
	1. Adopt Board of Managers Order designating Frost Bank as depository for Hospital District funds; designation pursuant to Texas Local Government Code, §116.025;
	2024.04.23_BOM_Order_Designating_Frost_Bank_Depository


	c. Approve depository-related Agreements with Frost Bank and authorize Administrator to execute Agreements:
	1. Bank Depository Agreement; and
	Frost Public Funds Depository Agreement-FINAL DRAFT- Bk Managed Rate not on Interest On Checking Accounts. 02-12-2024 meg redline

	2. Security Agreement.
	Frost Public Funds Security Agreement - FINAL DRAFT - 2-27-24 UPDATED


	d. Approve depository-related Agreements with Federal Reserve Bank of Boston and authorize Administrator to execute Agreements; approval pursuant to Public Funds Collateral Act, Government Code, §2257.041:
	1. Pledgee Agreement.
	FEDERAL RESERVE BANK-FINAL & EXECUTED -Pledgee Agreement Form


	e. Authorize Administrator to execute all other depository-related agreements and documents.  (ACTION)


	C. Opioid Settlement Funds:
	1. Receive information on Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' final rule 34 TAC 16.222 relating to Texas Opioid Abatement Fund Council's distribution of settlement funds and hospital districts' receipt of those funds. (INFORMATION)
	98-1113_OAFC_hospital_district_summary


	D. Fiscal Year 2025 Budget:
	1. Discuss activities relating to preparation of budget for Fiscal Year 2025 (October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025), including consideration of timelines, workshops, and other related activities. (INFORMATION)

	E. Administrator's Actions:
	1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the affairs of the Hospital District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):
	a. Letter of Support issued to the Port of Corpus Christi Authority relating to Cimbar Resources, Inc. and its intent to establish a mineral processing-related Foreign Trade Zone at 322 Manning Road, Corpus Christi, Texas. (ACTION)
	NCHD Cimbar FTZ Support Ltr 2024.04.05

	b. Letter Agreement with Frost Bank extending current depository and related agreements through June 30, 2024. (ACTION)
	Frost Bank Depository Agreement Extension Letter Thru June 30 2024



	8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
	A. Next scheduled Board of Managers regular meeting (meeting's date, time, and location are subject to change):
	1. Board of Managers: Tuesday, May 28, 2024, 12:00 Noon in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)


	A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to provisions of the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Membership Agreement, Escrow Agreement, and Memorandum of Understanding Related to Termination of the Membership Agreement, and related matters.
	B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the Letter Agreement with CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation relating to Hospital District's support of CHRISTUS Spohn's Emergency Medicine Residency Program, and related matters.
	A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
	11. ADJOURN
	2024.04.23_BOM_Resolution_Opioid_Funds_Distribution

